

Nº. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

RANDALL CRATER,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Scott P. Lopez  
*Counsel of Record*  
Lawson & Weitzen, LLP  
88 Black Falcon Ave  
Suite 345  
Boston, MA 02210  
617-439-4990 (tel.)

May 22, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CUSTODY STATUS .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION TO PREVENT THE DEFENDANT FROM CALLING THREE WITNESSES VIOLATED DEFENDANT'S SIXTH AMENDMENT COMPULSORY PROCESS RIGHT.....	15
A. <i>Touhy</i> Does Not Apply To Criminal Cases. ....	15
B. The Sixth Amendment Right To Compulsory Process Mandates That The Accused, In A Criminal Trial, Has The Right To Have Compulsory Process For Obtaining Witnesses in His Favor. ....	22
C. The Sixth Amendment Compulsory Process Clause Requires The Defendant To Be Placed On An Equal Footing With The Government. ....	24
D. Requiring Defendant to Comply with <i>Touhy</i> Violated Defendant's Sixth Amendment Compulsory Process Right.....	28
E. The Sixth Amendment Does Not Require An Offer of Proof; It Requires Only A Good Faith Basis That The Witness Will Have Evidence Favorable To The Defense.....	29
F. Courts That Have Held A Defendant Must Comply With <i>Touhy</i> To Preserve His Compulsory Process Claim Are Legally Incorrect. ....	30
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S VIOLATION OF DEFENDANT'S SIXTH AMENDMENT COMPULSORY PROCESS RIGHT RENDERED DEFENDANT'S TRIAL FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND WARRANTS A NEW TRIAL .....	32
A. The District Court's Exclusion Of Three Defense Witnesses Was A Structural Error That Was Fundamentally Unfair And Requires Reversal Of Defendant's Convictions. ....	33
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING IT.....	33

CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
APPENDIX.....	follows text
APPENDIX A: OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT (FEBRUARY 23, 2024).....	A.1
APPENDIX B: 28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	B.2
APPENDIX C: U.S.C.A. CONST. AMEND. VI-JURY TRIALS .....	C.1
APPENDIX D: 5 U.S.C. § 301.....	D.1
APPENDIX E: 28 C.F.R. § 16.23 .....	E.1
APPENDIX F: 17 C.F.R. § 144.3 .....	F.1
APPENDIX G: 39 C.F.R. § 265.....	G.1
APPENDIX H: EXCERPT OF TRANSCRIPT OF JURY TRIAL DAY 3 .....	H.1
APPENDIX I: EXCERPT OF TRANSCRIPT OF JURY TRIAL DAY 4.....	I.1
APPENDIX J: GRAND JURY TESTIMONY OF FBI SPECIAL AGENT DAVID CIRILLI ....	J.1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	37
<i>Boske v Comingore</i> case. 177 U.S. 459 (1900).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344, (1991) .....	2
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	36, 37
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681, 703-704 (1997); <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 685, 706 (1974).....	30
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 50 (2004).....	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 592 (2008) .....	31
<i>Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 102 F.3d 748, 750 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495, 511 (1947) .....	21
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	30
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S.1, 142 S. Ct. 2111, 2127 (2022).....	4, 27, 31
<i>Range v. Attorney General United States of America</i> , 69 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 96, 101 (2023) .....	27
<i>Respublica v. Duane</i> , 4 Yeates 347 (Pa. 1807).....	28
<i>Sealed Case</i> , 124 F.3d 230, 235 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951) .....	3, 9, 16, 18, 19, 36
<i>United States v. Bahamonde</i> , 445 F.3d 1225, 1229 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>United States v. Beekman</i> , 155 F.2d 580, 584 (1946) .....	20
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30, 31 (1807) .....	29, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 4 U.S. 431 (C.C.D. Pa.) (1800) .....	28
<i>United States v. Feeney</i> , 501 F.Supp. 1324, 1325 (D. Colo. 1980).....	21
<i>United States v. Marino</i> , 658 F.2d 1120, 1125 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	34
<i>United States v. O'Malley</i> , 383 U.S. 627 (1966).....	2
<i>United States v. One Tract Real Prop.</i> , 95 F.3d 422, 428 (1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1, 12 (1953).....	20
<i>United States v. Soriano-Jarquin</i> , 492 F.3d 495, 504 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858, 867 (1982) .....	33
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 32 F.3d 921, 929 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973) .....	35
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	25, 26, 30, 31
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	37

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1960.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 22.....	18
5 U.S.C. § 301.....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Janet C. Hoeffel, <i>The Sixth Amendment's Lost Clause: Unearthing Compulsory Process</i> , 2002 Wis. L. Rev. 1275, 1286 (2002).....	24
John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> , § 2192 (1904)(quoting <i>The Works of Jeremy Bentham</i> 320-21 (John Bowring ed., 1843).....	25
Major Clay A. Compton, <i>Putting Compulsory Process Back in Compulsory Process</i> , 215 Mil. L. Rev. 133, 137 (2013) .....	22
Milton Hersh, <i>The Voice of Adjuration: The Sixth Amendment Right to Compulsory Process Fifty Years after United States Ex Rel. Touhy v. Regan</i> , 30 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 81, 85 (2002) .....	2, 19
Peter Westen, <i>The Compulsory Clause</i> , 73 Mich. L. Rev. 71, 91 (1974).....	23
Robert N. Clinton, <i>The Right to Present a Defense: An Emergent Constitutional Guarantee in Criminal Trials</i> , 9 Ind. L. Rev. 711, 719 (1976).....	22

## RULES

Supreme Court Rule 10(a).....	1
-------------------------------	---

## REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 144.3 .....	1, 17
28 C.F.R. § 16.23 .....	1, 17
39 C.F.R. § 265.....	1, 17
